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automatically by the X-Y recorder. The test-piece was in
ordinary atmospheric air at all times: there was no control
over the atmosphere in the furnace.

All test-pieces were subjected to the two heatings of the
Roberts-Tite method described in the introduction section,
and the temperatures 7, T, ,, and T, were measured.
The two test-pieces made from the prepared but unfired
clay, 1 and 2, were preheated 1in an oven to 200°C and
cooled to room temperature before being placed in the
dilatometer and tested.

51> Lgp» and T, are given in

The measured values of 7
Table IV.

Experimental errors

The chromel/alumel thermocouple was placed about
10-15mm from the test-piece. The measured emf of the
thermocouple was converted to temperature using the
data in Kaye and Laby’s Tab/les of Phvsical Constanzs.

Two sources of error are differences in temperature
between test-piece and thermocouple, and departures of
thermocouple calibration frorn Kaye and Laby’s data. Some
check on the size of the temperature measurement error
was provided by the characteristic change in the thermal
expansion coefficient at the a—f transition of quartz, which
was clearly apparent on the thermal expansion plots and is
known to take place at a temperature of 573°C in the pure
crystal. The conclusion drawn from this check is that at
this temperature the thermocouple gave the test-piece
temperature with an error of not more than 5Cdeg.

Thus Ty, in Table IV should be accurate to +5Cdeg,
whilst simple addition of these errors gives an estimated
error of +15Cdeg in the individual values of 7|, and 7. ..
With these errors in mind the values in Table IV have been
rounded to the nearest 10°C. T here are two cases where
two test-pieces were taken from similar sherds: 6.1 and 6.2
gave values of 77| which were in very good agreement;
however, 3.1 and 3.2 differed by 5Cdeg, which is a much
bigger difference than could be accounted for by the
estimated errors and gives an indication of the variation
which can occur between similar pots or perhaps similar
parts of the same pot.

Results

The measured values of 7\, 7%,,and T, are given in
Table IV. Also listed are the values of the 1h equivalent
firing temperature T, calculated from equation (1), for all
samples except 1, 2, 6.1, and 6.2, which are excluded
for reasons which will become apparent.

TABLE IV Experimental results (°C)

Sherd No T, Ty T, 75
1 830 920 920 —
2 710 850 850 —
3.1 840 280 970 850
3.2 920 1080 1080 920
4 960 1010 1020 950
5 890 940 940 890
6.1 700 — - —
6.2 700 — — —
7 910 990 970 930
8 880 970 970 880
9

800 820 820 800

Samples 1 and 2 had not previously been fired, so that
for them T, represents the vitrification temperature, that
is, the temperature at which previously unfired clay begins
to sinter together. The lower vitrification temperature of
2 may perhaps be associated with the added sand, which
may have contained fluxing impurities, but as these were
the only two unfired clay samples tested no firm conclusion
as to the reason for the difference can be drawn.

Of the previously fired samples, 6.1 and 6.2 each has a
value of 7, (700°C) low enough to suggest that the
vitrification temperature was not achieved in its original
firing, as comparison with 1 and 2 shows; furthermore,
in the light of his measurements Tite (1969) suggests
700°C as the lower limit of the vitrification range. This
suggestion is supported by two further observations.
Firstly, 6.1 and 6.2 underwent very considerable shrinking
during the first heating run in the range 100° to about
400°C to the extent that although expansion occurred from
400° to 700°C, the original length of the test-piece was not
regained in either case. Secondly, borh samples were found
to have a higher coeflicient of expansion in heating from
450° to 550°C during the first test run than in the same
temperature range in subsequent measurements, It is
therefore concluded that 6.1 and 6.2 were fired below their
vitrification temperature of 700°C; this being so, equation
(1) cannot be applied and it is not possible to estimate
from the thermal expansion measurements how much
below 700°C firing originally took place.

It seems reasonable to suppose that all sherds tested other
than 6 were fired above the vitrification temperature. If
a vitrification temperature of 700°C (2 and 6) is accepted,
all other sherds had a shrinkage temperature 77, at least
100Cdeg above this. If the higher vitrification temperature
of 1(830°C) is considered, there is one sherd, 9, with a
T, value (800°C) that is below this. However, taking 1nto
account the possibility of lack of reproducibility of the
shrinkage temperature and the variation of shrinkage
temperature with clay composition, this evidence is not
strong enough to indicate that 9 was fired below its
vitrification temperature: on the conrrary, the absence of
significant contraction at temperatures below 7', and the
equality of thermal expansion coefficient on first heating
and cooling in the 450-550°C temperature range, which
were found in 9 and all other samples except 6, lead to the
conclusion that all sherds except 6 had been fired above
their vitrification temperature. Thus it is appropriate to
calculate for them their 1h equivalent firing temperature
T, , with the results shown in Table IV.

Using the estimates given above, the measurement error
in these values of T, could be up to £35Cdeg. There is
another possible source of error, not previously considered.
According to Tite (1970), equation (1) will only be valid,
even when the original firing has been above the
vitrification temperature, provided that the quantity
(T'.-~T,,)is about 20-30Cdeg. But for all but one of the
samples in Table 2 (71,-T.)) is greater than 30Cdeg, the
likely effect in these cases being, according to Tite’s theory,
that T, has been overestimated and should really be lower,
the overestimate increasing with increasing (7°,- 7).
Counter to this, however, is the small difference between
T, and Ty, for the previously unfired samples 1 and 2,
which suggest that T, for the other samples is a good
approximation to 77,.

Bearing these factors in mind, it is concluded that these
measurements provide no evidence for a dependence of
equivalent firing temperature with the date of the sherd,
and the values of T’ shown in Table III can be averaged to



give a value of 7, equal to 890+50°C. This mean, of course,
excludes 6, which was fired below its vitrification
temperature of 700°C.

T is the 1h equivalent firing temperature; if mosi of the
sintering action took place during cooling but for a time
much longer than 1h, 7| could perhaps more usefully
be regarded as the maximum temperature reached in the
Alice Holt pottery kilns.

The value of 890°C for Alice Holt ware may be
compared with Roberts’s (1963) value of 900+10°C for six
sherds and over 1000°C for one sherd of Nene Valley
Romano-British colour-coated ware and a series of results
given by Tite (1969) for Roman ware ranging from
amphorae and black-burnished ware at 600+100°C
through grey ware at 930+30°C to Samian ware at
1080+60°C. It is interesting to notice that 6, the Alice Holt
sample which was the only one tested to have a firing
temperature below 700°C, was also the only Alice Holt
sample with smooth black surfaces, while Tite found a
firing temperature of 600+ 100°C for his Roman black-
burnished ware. The remaining Alice Holt samples tested
were grey ware with 77 =890=+ 50°C; this temperature
does not differ significantly from those given by Roberts
tor his six sherds and by Tite for his grey ware.
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Appendix 3

Percentages of Alice Holt/Farnham ware from various occupation sites

No of Alice %o Fig
Site Date rims  Holt Others AH No
AD BO-150 (Frg 42)
Staines 70-150 2060 374 1686 18 1
Binscombe 1 70-200 104 61 43 59 2
Chalton Down 70-150 180 72 108 10 3
Winchester (K W.III) 70-150 115 27 88 25 1
Silchester (1933 Ph.II) 100-120 46 10 36 22 S
Ewell (Purberry Shot) 70-150 354 86 208 24 6
Chichester (Eastgate) 70-150 146 3 143 2 7
London (Walbrook) 70-90 258 43 215 17 8
AD 270420 (Frg 47)
Neatham (Duch 1..4) 270-300 86 72 14 81 1
) W L.3) 300-420 425 291 134 69 1
North Warnborough 270-420 1018 733 285 72 2
Staines (Quakets) 270-330 47 31 16 66 3
w  (Elmslev) 270-420 613 446 167 72 3
Cobham (Chatley Fm) ~ 270-360 165 133 32 80 i
Old Malden 270-420 78 54 24 70 5
Bedtont 270-420 148 89 59 65 [
Brenttord Z 2 270-330 297 140 157 43 7
" Z1 330-350 272 155 117 57 n
Wiggonholt (Site C) 270-420 172 95 77 54 B
Cox Green 270-420 346 181 165 52 Y
London

(Walbrook Ph.IX) 290-330 243 76 167 31 10
London (Billingsgate)  Late 4th 547 279 268 51 Ta
Stlchester 270-100 105 54 51 2 Ti
Holt Down 270-400 178 B2 96 46 12
Wolstonbury 4th 104 10 64 39 13
Pevensev 270-400 717 241 176 34 14
Chilgrove 11 4th 288 94 194 33 15
Tharcham 270-400 302 82 220 27 16
Bow (Usher Rd. 1975) 270-335 306 8 294 3 17

o (Lefevre Rd.

1969) 270-100 188 37 151 20 -
Lulilingstone $th 125 24 101 19 18
Chichester (Eastgate) 4th 49 16 33 33 19
Hampstead Norris 4th 113 15 98 i3 20
Netherwvlde 330-375 1959 209 1750 11 21
St Albuns (Theatre) 270-400 292 38 354 10 22
Winchester (K W' VI 4th 1.25 14 1l 11 23
Springhead tth 198 17 I¥1 9 21
Mildenhall 4th 235 21 214 Y 25
Portchester 4th 210 13 197 6 26
Harpsden 4th -39 3 16 6 27
Havering Park 4th 254 1t 245 6 28
Aldbourne Chase 2 4th 214 7 207 3 29
Bitterne 4th 1834 1 183 03 30
I.eatherhead

(Woodlands Park) 270-400 172 91 51 53 31
Farley Heath 1th 122 89 33 73 32
Cuddesden “4th <05 33
Dorchester on Thames 388+ <05 34
Cirencester 388+ <05 35
Wanborough tth <<0.5 36
Andover 4th <05 37
Enficld 4th <05 3%
Ware TLock 4th <05 39
Abridge 4th <05 40
Grear Dunmow 4th <05 41
Dickets Mead ‘tth <05 42
Chelmstord 4th “0.5 43
Canterbury 4th <05 11

Crloucester 4th <05 45
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Gazetteer of sites with Alice Holt/Farnham ware of corpus types® covered by the

1.1-1.18

Berks
Weycock Hill
Hampstead Marshall

Hants
Alton (Westbrook House)
Basing (House)

Bentley
Chalton Down
Cholsley Farm
Corhampton Down
Dummer (Wheatsheat)
Holt Down
Kings Enham
Micheldever
(Larkwhistle Farm)
Micheldever
(Borough Farm)
Neatham
Oakridge (Site 7)
Ructstalls Hill
Silchester
Stanchester
Winchester (City Sites)
Winchester
(Colebrook St)
Winchester (Chilcomb)

London
City (Walbrook)
. (Arullery Lane)

Middlesex
Brentford
Staines (Elmsley)

Surrev
Byfleet (Rectory)
Byfleet
(Pumping Station)
Binscombe I
Cobham (Sewage Works)
Ewell
Farley Heath
Godalmung
(Charterhouse)
Hillbury

Haslemere (Beech Road)
Old Malden

Rapsley

‘Thorpe (Mixnam’s Pit)
Mayford

Sussex

Bignor

Chichester
(Eastgate, 1976)

1.19-1.24

Rerks
Tilehurst

Hants

Basingstoke
(South Ham Fm)

Bentley

Chalton Down

Deposit

Date

43-70

60-150

43-150

70-85

70-120

-110

50-100
-96 +

70-100

-120

EoR™

—N = W

distribution maps in the text
No NGR

S 822778
SU 392671

SU 714392
SU 663527

SU 779458
SU 734150
SU 725500
SUJ 575200
SU 570455
SU 721167
SU 368490

SU 524435

SU 505374
SU 743408
SU 641535
SUr 651516
SU 640625
SU 580411
SU 480295

ST 480295
SU 499304

TQ 325810
TQ 325810

TQ 178773
TQ 040715

TQ 060602

TQ 0660

SU 972456
TQ 102608
TQ 220629
TQ 051449

SU 966448
SU 915469

SU 908336
TQ 212663
TQ 080415
TQ 040692
TQ 000560

SU 988147
SU 860050

SU 673730

SU 615511
SU 779458
SU 734150

P’rovenance

Source*

or

Pubhished

Reading M
Newbury M

HCMS

Combley ez al.
1969

HCMS
Portsmouth M
HCMS
Winchester City M
HCMS
Portsmouth M

M Dacre

MARC 3

HCMS

v

Rea’;img M
HCMS
WRU

Cunlitfe 1962
MARC 3

SLLAEC
ILAU

WILAFG
SSAS

Lowther 1938

Weybridge M
C Smith
I.owther 1934 a
ENAS
Guildford M

Harrison 1961
Clark & Nichols
1960
Haslemere M
Kingston M
Guildford M
Guildford M
Nancy Cox

S S Frere

Reading M

HCMS

»
Portsmouth M
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Cholsley Farm

East Anton

Itchen Valley

Micheldever
(Larkwhistle Farm)

Neatham

Ructstalls Hall

Silchester

Winchester (City Sites)

= (Chilcomb)
Wotton St Lawrence

London

Cuy (Artillery Lane)
,,  (Walbrook)

Putney

Middlesex
Brentford
Staines

Monmouth
Usk

Surrey
Binscombe 1
Byfleet (Rectory)
Ewell
» (Purberry Shot)
Godalming
(Charterhouse)
Haslemere (Beech Road)
Old Malden
Mayford

Sussex
Chichester
(Eastgate 1976)

1.26,1.27,1.29,1.30
Berks
Thatcham New Town

Hants

Chalton Down
Cholsley Farm
Dummer (Wheatsheaf)
Holt Down

Neatham

North Warnborough
Qaken Plantation
Qakhanger

Ructstalis Hill
Silchester

Stanchester
Winchester (City Sites)

loW’
Combley

Middlesex
Brentford
Fulham (Palace)
Heathrow
Staines

London
Putney

Deposit
Darte

43-70
60-150

70-85

60-150

70-120

65-75

-100

-96 +

70-100

270-375

-270+

250-300

No

SU 725500
SU 371475
SU 528344

SU 524435
50+ SU 743408
20 SU 651516
19 SU 640625
24 SU 480295
SU 499304
SU 610536

Ll N1

10 TQ 325810
15 TQ 325810
TQ 237737

—_

4 TQ178773
TQ 040715

2 SO 380005

9 SU 972456
1 TQ 060602
11 TQ 220629
8 TQ 219621

5 SU 966448
6 SU 908336
2 TQ 212663
4 TQ 000560

2 SU 860050

I SU 520673

1 SU 734150
1 SU 725500
4 SU 570455
I SU 721167
13 SU 743408
15 SU 736526
1 SU657516
2 SU 772340
1 SU 651516
8 SU 640625
1 SU 580411
1 SU 480295

1 SZ 539879

1 TQ179770
5 TQ237767
1 TQO057765
8 TQO032715

3 TQ 237737

Provenance
or

Published

Source*

HCMS

M Duacre

MARC 3

HCMS

Reading M
WRU
MARK 3
HCMS

ILAU
SLAEC
N Farrant

WIAFG
SSAS

Univ of Wales

C Smuth
Lowther 1938
NEAS
Lowther 1946

Harrison 1961
Haslemere M
Kingston M
Nancv Cox

Newbury M

Portsmouth M
HCMS

Pcr}wsmout hM
HCMS

'

Portsmouth M
HCMS
Reading M
HCMS

WRU

Carisbroke M

WI.AFG
P Arthur
WILAFG
SSAS

N Farrant
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Provenance
or

Deposit .
Date No NGR [Published
Source™*
Surrev
Binscombe I 1 SU 972456 C Smith
s 11 1.20-200+ 1 SU 969459 5
Ewell (West St School) =200+ 1 TQ 220629 Guildtord M

»  (KWPH) 180-270 12 TQ 220629 NEAS
Farley Heath 4 TQU51449 Guildford M
Leatherhead 5 TQ 151587 -

Old Malden 1 TQ 212663 Kingston M
Rapsley 220-270 2 TQO080415 Guildford M
Thorpe 1 TQO026685 Weybridge M
Sussex

Alfoldean 1 TQ 118330 Winbolt 1924
Chilgrove 11 1 SU 841136 CEC
Highdown 1 TQO093044 Lewes M
Muntham Court 3 TQ 110095 .

West Blatchington 273+ 2 TQ 275062 s
Worthing (Museum Site) 1 TQO029148 Worthing M
1A.14,1A.15

Hanes

Neatham 270-400 + 2 SU 743408 HCMS

Old Alresford

(Lanham Down) 1 SU 623364 HCMS
Portchester 286-410 1 SU 625045 Portsmouth M
Winchester 1 SU 480295 Winchester City M
North Warnborough 330-375 2 SU 736526 HCMS
Kent
Lullingstone -385 1 TQ 530650 G W Meates
London
Bow (Appian Road,

1971) 1 TQ 365830 SEC
Shadwell -300 1 TQ 349807 A Johnston
Middlesex
Brentford 259-350 3 TQ179770 WILAFG
Staines 5 TQO032715 SSAS
Surrev
Farley Heath 1 TQO051449 Guildford M
Walton-on-the-Hill 1 TQ 224557 Loowther 1949
Sussex
Alfoldean 1 TQ 118330 Winbolt 1924
Angmering 1 TQO053045 Worthing M
Chichester (Saddlers

Garden 1963) 1 SU 860050 Chichester M
Chilgrove I 1 SU 835122 CEC
West Blatchington -273 1 TQ275062 Lewes M
1A.16-1A.19
Berks
Cox Green 270-375 2 SU 865797 Reading M
Abingdon (Barton

Court) 400+ 2 SU 505973 OAU
Thatcham New Town 1 SU 520673 Newbury M
Bucks
Hambledon 1 SU 7885 Aylesbury M
Essex
Luttle London 1 TQ 460970 Passmore

Edwards M
Glos
Cirencester (Beeches) 1 SP 0201 Crrencester Unit
Gloucester

(Bon Marché) 300-400+ 1 SO8318 Gloucester M
Hants
Dummer (Wheatsheaf) 270-375 4 SU 570455 HCMS
Holt Down 2 SU 721167 Portsmouth M
Overton (Whitehll) 1 SUS517479 HCMS
Neatham 270-400+ 1 SU 743408 .

I'rovenance

deposit or
P’ N NGR Publshed
h ) Source*
Portchester 345-410+ 10 SU 625045 Portsmouth M
Silchester 1 SU 640625 Reading M
North Warnborough 330-37R 1 SU 736526 HCMS
Herts
Edmonton 1 TQ 330940 ] lIvens
Isle of Wight
Rock I S7Z 423841 Catisbroke M
Kent
Farningham
(Franks Hall) 1 TQ 554674 Dartford M
Richborough 286-410+ 2 TQ 324603 Dover Castle
Springhead 350-400 2 TQ 618725 S Harker
Keston (Warbank) 1 TQ415634 WKBAG
London
Bow (I eFevre Road
1969) 273408 + I TQ 365830 SEC
City (Mithracum) 330-350 1 TQ 320811 SEC
Fulham (Palace) 1 TQ237767 P Arthur
AMiddlesea
Brenttord 326-341 + 3 TQ 179770 WLAFG
Starnes 3 TQU32/1% SSAS
Oxon
Harpsden O SU 757805 Ashmolean M
Surrev
Cobham (Charley Farm) 259-350 1 TQUBY596 Weybnidge M
Ewell (KWDH) 220-273+ I TQ 220629 NEAS
= 2 TQ 220629 Pemberton 1973
Farley Heath I TQO052449 Guildtord M
Leatherhead 1 TQ 151587 Guldford M
Old Malden 2 TQ212663 Kingston M
Worplesdon 1 SU 964511 Clark & Stuart
1944
Sussex
Chichester I SU 860050 Chichester M
Chilgrose I1 3 SU84tHI36 CEC
Falmer (Old Forge
Barn) 1 TQ 355092 Brighton M
Pevensey 330-410+ 4 TQ 645034 Hastings M
Seaford (Bishopstone) 350-410+ 1 TQ470010 C Green
Wiggonholt 268-375 I TQO064175 Worthing M
Wolstonbury 1 TQ 285138 lLewes M
1A.20
Bucks
Latimer (1906) I TQO20992 Aylesbury M
Hants
Winchester (Brook St) 270-400 1 SU 480295 WRU
Herts
Netherwylde 330-375 I TL 1401 T Rawhns
Kent
Farningham
(Franks Hall) I TQ548677 Dartford M
Lullingstone 1 TQ530650 G W Mecates
Middlesex
Staines 1 TQO32715 SSAS
Surrey
Leatherhead I TQ 151587 Guildford M
Sussex
Chilgrove [ 2 SU835122 CEC
1C.2,1C.4
Berks
Wickham Bushes I SU 865649 Rcading M



Deposit

Provenance
or

Date  No NGR  Published
S()urci'
Hants
Alton (Will Hall) 1 SU 704389 HCMS
Silchester 1 SU 640625 Reading M
Winchester 1 SU 480295 WRU
Middlesex
Brentford 1 TQ179770 WLAFG
Staines (Quakers) -340+ 1 TQO032715 SSAS
Surrey
Ewell 220-273+ 1 TQ220629 NEAS
Farley Heath 1 TQO051449 Lowther 1934b
Hillbury 1 SU 915469 Clark & Nichols
1960
Titsey 1 TQ 407546 Leveson Gower
1869
Sussex
Chichester 1 SU 860050 Chichester M
Muntham Court I TQ 110095 Lewes M
Wiggonholt 268-375+ 1 TQO064175 Worthing M
1C.3, 1C.5
Hants
Dummer (Wheatsheaf)  270-375 1 SU 570455 HCMS
Neatham 270-400+ 5 SU 743408 v
Portchester 286-410+ 1 SU 625045 Portsmouth M
Silchester (1975) 1 SU 640625 Reading Univ
Winchester (City Sites) 1 SU 480295 WRU
Wotton St Lawrence 1 SU610536 HCMS
North Warnborough 4 SU 736526 .
Kent
Snodland 1 TQ 715625 Maidstone M
Canterbury I TR 150578 S S Frere
Richborough 286-410+ 1 TR 324603 Dover Castle
London
Bow (I.eFevre Road
1969) 273-408 1 TQ 365830 SLLAEC
. (Appian Road
1971) 1 TQ 365830 »
Middlesex
Brentford 326-350 1 TQ179770 WLAFG
Staines (Quakers) 270- 6 TQO032715 SSAS
Surrev
Haslemere 1 SU 908336 Haslemere M
Sussex
Angmering 1 TQ 053045 Worthing M
Chichester
(County Hall) 2 SU 860050 Chichester M
Pevensey 330-410 1 TQ 645038 Hastings M
Slindon Park
(No 5 Site) 1 SU 958080 Chichester M
Bersted 1 SU 9201 Chichester M
1C.6
Berks
Rams Hill 1 SU 315865 Newbury M
Bucks
Hambleden 1 SU 7885 Aylesbury M
Essex
Chelmsford 1 TL 710065 P J Drury
Great Dunmow 330- 2 TIL.6221 "
Glos
Cirencester (Beceches) 367-400 + 1 SP 0201 Cirencester Unit
Hants
Andover 1 SU 370475 M Dacre
Greywell 3 SU 714502 HCMS

Deposit
Date

Neatham
North Warnborough
Portchester
Silchester
Winchester
» (Middle
Brook St)

Herts

Enficld (Lincoln Road)
St Albans (Theatre)
Ware (Lock)

Kent

Slades Green
Lullingstone
Richborough

London

Bow (Old Ford 1975)
(LeFevre Road

1969)

Ciry (Billingsgate)

Putney

>

Middlesex
Staines (Elmsley)
Heathrow

Somerset
Gatcombe (1954)
Whitestaunton

Surrev
Ewell
Farley Heath
Leatherhead

Sussex
Chichester
(County Hall)
Hardham
Pevensey
Pulborough
Shindon Park
(No 5 Site)
Wiggonholt

Wilts

Aldbourne Chase 2

Chiseldon (Burderop
Down)

Silbury Hill

Swindon (Old Town
Hill)

Wanborough (Lot
Mead)

270-400
330-375
345-402

367-408

361-408 +
350-400 +

361-408 +

286-410

335-402+

273-408 +
402-

337-408 +

330-410+

268-375+

No

—_—b N

——

2

NGR

SU 743408
SU 736526
SU 625045
SU 640625
SU 480295

SU 480295

TQ 343970
TL 130075
TL 352142

TQ 525765
TQ 530650
TR 324603

TQ 365830
TQ 365830

TQ 320811
TQ 237737

TQ 032715
TQ 057765

ST 526699
ST 290105

TQ 220629
TQ 052449
TQ 151587

SU 860050
TQ 028173
TQ 645038
TQ 065175
SU 958080
TQ 064175
SU 229754

SU 160765
SU 100685

SU 150840
SU 195853
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Provenance
or

Published

Source*

»

POI"K’SmOulh M
Reading M
WRU

Bennet-Clark
1954

J Ivens
Verulamium M
Hertford M

Dartford M
G W Meates
Dover Castle

SLAEC
DUA
N Farrant

SSAS
WLAFG

Solley 1967
Taunton M

NEAS
Lowther 1934b
Guildford M

Chichester M
Winbolt 1927
Hastings M
Worthing M
Chichester M
Worthing M
B Phillips

Farlgy 1971
Swindon M

Devizes M

Curvilinear (C) and herringbone (H) combed Class 1C + 4

body sherds

Beds
Luton (Runfold
Avenue) (H)

Berks

Bray

Thatcham New
Town (C)

Essex

Heybridge (C)
Havering Park
Little London (C)

Hanrs
Abbotts Ann (C)

TL 078248

SU 395785
SU 520673
TL 850082
TQ 500930
TQ 460970

SU 3141

Luton M

C Stanley
Newbury M
P J Drury

Passmore
Edwards M

2 ”»

HCMS
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Provenance
Deposit or
Date No NGR FPublished
Source*
Herts
Edmonton (C) TQ 330940
Netherwylde (H) 330-375 TL 1401 T Rawlins
Welwyn (Dickets
Mead) TL 2316 Lockleys AS
Middlesex
Brentford (H) 270-360 TQ 179770 WLAFG
. (©) 326-341 TQ 179770 -
Oxon
Crowmarsh (C) SU 618892 Reading M
Cuddesdon (H) SP 606045 Ashmolean M
Dorchester (1962) (C)  388+- SU 579943 Ashmolean M
Emmer Green (C) SU 720770 Reading M
Surrev
Abinger (H) TQ 106475 Guildford M
Ashtead Down (C) TQ 194577 Lowther 1930
Cobham (Chatley Farm) 259-350 TQ 088596 Guildford M
Titsey (C) TQ 407546 »
Sussex
Burpham (H) TQ 042100 Worthing M
Chilgrove I (C & H) SU 835122 CEC
. I1 (C) SU 841136
Hassocks (H) TQ 296155 Brighton M
Whits
Broom Manor Lane (C) SU 165823 Swindon M
Pewsey
(Broomsgrove) (C) SU 1863 Devizes M
Mildenhall (1912) (C) 267-375+ SU 216695 s
3A.1-3A.15
Hants
Chalton Down 1 SU 721177 Portsmouth M
Cholsley 2 SU 725500 HCMS
East Meon 1 SU679250 MARC3
Milcheldever
(Larkwhistle Farm) 2 SU 524435 -
Neatham 2 SU 743408 HCMS
Winchester (City Sites) 100-180 11 SU 480295 WRU
» (Chilcomb) 1 SU 499304 HCMS
Muddlesex
Staines 12 TQO032715 SSAS
Surrey
Binscombe | 2 SU972456 C Smith
5 11 120-200+ 2 SU 969459 -
Compton (By-Pass) 4 SU 950474 Guildford M
Ewell 150-220 5 TQ220629 ENAS
Farley Heath 3 TQO051449 lLowther 1934c
Old Woking 6 TQO0357
Hillbury 80-200 5 SU9%15469 Clark & Nichols
1960
Rapsley 150-200 1 TQO080415 Guildford M
Sussex
Chilgrove I1 1 SuU841136 CEC
3B.9
Berks
Maidenhead 1 SU 9082 Reading M
Thatcham New Town 1 SU 520673 Newbury M
Hants
Abbotts Inn 1 SU3141 HCMS
Andover (Spine Road) 1 SU3646 M Dacre
Bitterne 1 SU 435134 Southampton M
Chalton Down 1 SU 721177 Portsmouth M
Cholsley 1 SU 725500 HCMS
Dummer (Wheatsheaf) 1 SU570455 »
Longstock 1 SU 3436 5
Neatham 27 SU 743408 »»

Deposit

Provenance
ar

Date No NGR  Published
} ) Soprrc *
Purbrook 2 SU 6808 SHARG
Rowlands Castle

(Gt. Wellsworth) 1 SU734115 »

(Little Leigh Farm) ] SU7312  Portsmouth M
Silchester 4 SU 640625 Reading M
Stroud 2 8U 725236 Winchester City M
Winchester 4 SU 480295 WRU
Kenr
Farningham

(Sewage Works) 1 TQ554675 Maidstone M
Middlesex
Brentford 2 TQ179770 WLAFG
Staines (Quakers) 180-200 20 TQO032715 SSAS
Surrev
Abinger 2 TQ 1047 Guildford M
Binscombe 1 1 SU 972456 € Smith
Chiddingfold 1 SU978361 Guildtord M
Ewell 235 TQ220629 NEAS
Leatherhead 1 TQ 151587 Guildtord M
Rapsley 150-200 1 TQO080415 -
Sussex
Chichester

(Eastgate 1976) 150-250 4 SUT860050 CEC
Highdown 4 TQO093044 Lewes M
Muntham Court 2 TQ110095 .

West Blatchington 1 TQ275062 v

Worthing (Sea Mill) I TQ 169033 Worthing M

Wilis

Aldbourne Chase I1 1 SU 229754 B Philhips

3B.10

Hants

Ructstalls Hull 293-340 I SU 651516 HCMS

Silchester 3 SU 640625 Reading M

London

Shadwell -388+ 1 TQ 349807 A Johnston

Oxon

Goring I SU 600815 Reading M

Sussex

Chilgrove [ I SU 835122 (kO

Hassocks 1 TQ296155 lLewes M

Pevensey 330-410 1 TQ 645038 2

3B.11, 3B.12, 3B.13

Berks

Hurley I SU 846808 Reading M

Thatcham New Town I SU 520673 Newbury M

Hanis

Neatham I SU 743108 HCMS

Ructstalls Hall 293-340 1 SU 651516 -

Herts

Welwyn (Dickets Mead) 1 TIL. 2316 Lockleys AS

Kent

Crayford (Maxim Road) I TQ5275 Darttord M

Lullingstone ¢ 385 1 TQ 530650 G W Meates

Madstone (Towvil) 1 TQ 754542 Madstone M
. (Sandling) 1 TQ 755585 "

Richborough 286-410 1 TR 324603 Dover Castle

Maddlesex

Bedfont 1 TQO80737 ILLAU

Brentford I TQ 179770 WLAFG

Staines (Thames)

1 TQO032715 Reading M



Provenance
Deposit or
Date  No NGR Publshed
Source*
Surrey
Cobham (Chatley Farm) 259-360 1 TQ088596 (Guildford M
Old Malden 2 TQ212663 Kingston M
Sussex
Chilgrove 1 1 SU 835122 CEC
East Dean (LLamb Lea) 1 SU 9020 Brighton M
Kemp Town 1 TQ 3304 ,.
Pevensey 330-410 1 TQ 645038 Hastings M
Sedlescombe 1 TQ7720 Rrighton M
Misc. black/white slipped Class 3B rims
Beds
Dunstable 1 TI.020218 Manshead AS
Berks
Aldermaston (1976) 4 SU 590652 Reading Univ
Bray 2 SU 895785 C Stanley
Cox Green 270-375 11 SU 865797 Reading M
Thatcham New Town 3 SU 520673 Newbury M
Weycock Hill 1 SU 822778 Reading M
Essex
Abridge (Little London) 1 TQ 460970 Passmore
Edwards M
Harlow (Temple) 1 TL 468123 5 "
Havering Park 5 TQ 500930 . ,,
Glos
Cirencester 1 SP 0201 Crirencester M
Hanrs
Basing House 330-360 1 SU 663527 Combley eral
1969
Bitterne 1 SU 435134 Southampton M
Cholsley SU 725500 HCMS
Dumrner (Wheatsheaf) 31 Sl 570455 -
East Mcon (Old
Down Farm) 3 SU 679250 MARC3
Holt Down 11 SU 721167 Portsmouth M
Huckswood Quarry I SU 744146 Collins 1955
Maicheldever 7 SU 525371 MARC3
s (Wood) 2 SU 531377 .
s (Borough
Farm) 2 SU 505374 "
Neatham 40 SUT 743408 HCMS
North Warnborough 188 SU 736526 .
Qaken Plantation 7 SU 657516 "
Overton (White Hill) 1 SUS517479 -
Porichester 20+ SU 625045 Portsmouth M
Silchesrer 26 SU 640625 Reading M
Stanchester 1 SU 580411 HCMS
Upton Grey 2 SU 708440 -
Winchester (City Sites) 3 SU 480295 WRU
Herts
Netherwylde 330-375 10 TL 1301 T Rawlins
St Albans 361-408 2 TIL. 130075 VerulammumM
Kent
Farningham
(Franks Hall) 5 TQ 554674 Dartford M
Lullingstone 18 TQ 530650 (G W Meates
Maidstone
(Sandling Road) 1 TQ 755585 Maidstone M
Otford (No 1 Site) 1 TQ 535592 Dartford M
Orpington
(Poverest Road) -390+ 3 TQ 4565 Orpington M
Richborough 286-320 9 TR 324603 Dover Castle
Springhead 1 TQG618725 S Harker
London
Bow (O1d Ford 1975) 367-402+ 23 TQ 365830 SI.AEC
City (Billingsgate) 402+ 15 TQ 320811 DUA
,» (Bush Lane) 15 TQ 320811 "
»» (Mithraeum) 240-350+ 45 TQ 320811 SLLAEC
Futham (Palace) 27 TQ237767 P Arthur
Putney 3 TQ 237737 N Farrant

Appendix 4 71
Provenance
or

1););;?;1: No NGR  Pubbshed
Source*
Southwark (Borough
High St) 4 TQ 325800 SLAEC
Shadwell 270-388+ 29 TQ 349807 A Johnston
Middlesex
Brentford -350 95 TQ 179770 WIAFG
Staines 126 TQO032715 SSAS
Surrey
Cobham (Chatley Farm) 259-350 46 TQ 088596 Guildford M
Ewell 26 'T'Q?220629 NEAS
Farley Heath 3 TQ052449 Lowther 1934b
Leatherhead 22 TQ 151587 Guildford M
Old Malden 10 TQ 212663 Kingston M
Walton-on-the-Hill 1 TQ 224557 l.owther 1949
Sussex
Chichester 45 SU 860050 Chichester M
Chilgrove I 6 SU 835122 CEC
5 I 12 SU 841136 s
Findon (Canada
Bottom) 1 TQ 144089 Lewes M
Hassocks 1 TQ 296155 Brighton M
Pevensey 330-410 60 TQ 645038 Lewes M &
Hastngs M
Prinsted 1 SU 7705 Chichester M
Seaford (Bishopstone) 350-410 + 1 TQ 470010 C Green
West Blatchington TQ 275062 Norris & Burstow
1952
Wiggonholt 268-375 11 TQO064175 Worthing M
Wilts
Bishopstone 1 SU 260815 B Phillips
Chiseldon (North
Buff Barn) 1 SU 180789 '
Bromham 1 ST 972659 Devizes M
Pewsey (Broomsgrove) 1 SU 1863 '
Mildenhall (1912) 2 SU 216695 -
Swindon (Old Town
Hull) 2 SU 150840 Swindon M
. (Coate Water) 1 SU 175820 B Phillips
3B.14
Herts
Netherwylde 330-375 1 TL 140! T Rawlins
Wilts
Mildenhall (1912) 1 SU 216695 Devizes M
4.1-4.36
Berks
Cox Green 100-150 1 SU 865797 Reading M
Hunis
Basingstoke (South
Ham Farm) 4 SU 615511 HCMS
Bentley 2 SU1 779458 "
Basing House 1 SU 663527 Combley ef al.
1969
Cholsley 1 SU 725500 HCMS
Dummer (Wheatsheaf) 1 SU 570455 -“
East Stratton 1 SU 556426 .-
Kings Enham 1 SU 365500 M Dacre
Micheldever
(Borough Farm) 2 SU 505374 MARC3
. (Wood) 1 SU 527370 -
" (Chilcomb) 2 SU 499304 -
(Larkwhistle Farm) 2 SU 524435 -
Neatham 50+ SU 743408 HCMS
Oaknidge (Site 7) 1 SU 641535 HCMS
Portway 1 SU 355465 M Dacre
Ructstalls Hill 38 SU 651516 HCMS
Silchester (1938) -120 8 SU 640625 Reading M
Stanchester 1 SU 580411 HCMS
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Provenance
or

U’ No NGR Published
Source*
Winchester (City Sites) 32 SU 480295 WRU
Winchester (KW 56) -140 3 SU 480295 Winchester City M
London
Catv (Artillery Lane) 2 TQ320811 ILAU
City (Walbrook) 70-85 20 TQ 320811 SLAEC
Southwark (Swan St) 1 TQ 325800 SLLAEC
Middlesex
Brentford 81-150 8 TQ 179770  WILAFG
Staines (Quakers) 70-150 125 ‘T'Q032715 SSAS
Monmouth
Usk 65-70 2 SO 380005 University of
Wales
Surrev
Ashtead 43-96 16 TQ 178601 Lowther, 1930a
Binscombe 1 8 SU/972456 C Smuth
Binscombe 11 1 SU 969459 C Smith
Chiddingtold i SU 978361 Guldford M
Compton (Starcross) 1 SU 9547 Guildford M
Ewell 70-220 5 Nonsuch & Ewell
TQ 220629 AS
Ewell (Purberry Shot) -96 45 Lowther 1946
Farlev Heath 7 TQO051449 Lowther 1934c
Godalming
(Charterhouse) 6 SU' 966448 Harrison 1961
Haslemere (Beech Road) 8 SU 908336 Haslemere M
Lascombe 1 SU 919473 Clark & Nichols
1960
Old Malden 1 TQ 212663 Kingston M
Rapsley 120-160 1 TQO080415 Guildford M
Walton-on-the-Hill 120-200 1 TQ 224557 Lowther 1949
Sussex
Alfoldean I TQ 118330 Winbolt 1924
4.42-4.44
Berks
Cox Green 270-354 1 SU 865797 Reading M
Thatcham New Town 1 SU 457675 Newbury M
Hanis
East Anton 1 SU 371475 D W Startuin
Hoit Down 2 SU 721167 Portsmouth M
Micheldever (Wood) 1 SU 527370 MARC3
Neatham 6 SU 743408 HCMS
North Warnborough 11 SU 736526 5
Kent
Farningham
(Franks Hall) 1 TQ 548677 Dartford M
Lullingstone 341-350 1 TQ529651 G W Meates
Orpington
(Poverest Road) 1 71°Q 454658 Orpington M
Richborough 286-410 1 TR 324603 Dover Castle
Springhead 1 TQo618725 S Harker
Keston (Warbank) 2 TQ415634 WKBAG
London
Bow (Appian Road,
1971) 2 TQ 365830 SLAEC
City (Mithraeum) 290-330 1 TQ 320811 5
Fulham (Palace) 6 TQ237767 P Arthur
Putney (Gay St) 1 TQ 237737 M Farrant
Wandsworth 1 TQ 238757 Celona 1965
Middlesex
Brentford 259-326
326340 ¢ 8 TQI79770 WLAFG
250-392
Staines 332-346 7 TQO032715 SSAS
Surrey
Cobham {Chatley Farm) 259-350 2 TQO088596 Guildford M
Ewell 1 TQ218621 NEAS
Leatherhead 2 TQ 151587 Guildford M
Old Malden 1 TQ213663 Kingston M

Provenance

Deposit or
DF::re No NGR  Published
Source*
Sussex
Chichester (Tower St,
1974) 2 SU 860050 CEC
s (Eastgate,
1976) 1 SU 860050 .
Chilgrove I 1 Sus83si22
,, 1I 1 SU841136
Pevensey 330-410 3 TQ 645038 Hastings M
Shoreham (Slonk Hill) 1 TQ 220070 Lewes M
Wiggonholt 268-375 2 TQO064175 Worthing M
4.45
Glos
Gloucester (New
Market Hall) 1 SO 8318 Gloucester M
Hanrs
Dummer (Wheatsheaf) 1 SU 570455 HCMS
East Stratton (Dunley
Hull) 1 SU 556426 3
Silchester 1 SU 640625 Reading M
North Warnborough 1 SU 736526 HCMS
Kent
Lullingstone 361-408 + 1 TQ529651 G W Meates
Richborough 286-410 1 TR 324603 Dover Castle
Herts
Netherwylde 330-375 1 TL 1401 T Rawlins
London
Shadwell -388 1 TQ 349807 A Johnston
Surrev
Ieatherhead 2 TQ 151587 Guidford M
Sussex
Wiggonholt 268-375 2 TQO064175 Worthing M
Whlts
Aldbourne Chase 2 I SU 229754 B Phillips
5.1-5.11
Hanis
Chalton Down 1 SU 721177 Portsmouth M
Cholsley 1 SU 725500 HCMS
Maicheldever
(Larkwhistle Farm) 1 SU 524435 MARC3
Neatham 10+ SU 743408 HCMS
Oakridge (Site 7) 1 SU641535
Silchester 8 SU 640625 Reading M
Winchester (KW 56) -140 4 SU 480295 Winchester City M
5 (City sites) 2] SU 480295 WRU
5 (North Wall) 150 1 SU7480295 Cunliffe 1962
s (Chilcomb) I S1r499304 MARC3
London
City (Artllery Lane) 1 TQ 320811 ILAU
., (Walbrook) 70-85 3 TQ 320811 SLAEC
Putney (Gay St) 1 TQ 237737 N Farrant
Middlesex
Brentford 60-150 8 TQ 178773 WLAFG
Staines (Quakers) 70-161 33 TQ 040715 SSAS
Surrey
Ashtead 96-161 + 7 TQ 178601 lLowther 1927
Byfleet (Pumping
Station) I TQO660  Weybridge M
Cobham (Sewage Works) 50-110 1 TQ 102608 lL.owther 1934b
Compton (Starcross) 1 SU 9547 Guildford M
»» (Bypass) 1 SU 950474 v
Ewell (KWPH) 70-150 2 TQ?220629 NEAS
,» (Purberry Shot) 96+ 12 TQ 220629 lLowther 1946
Farley Heath 4 TQ 052449 Lowther 1934b
Godalming
(Charterhouse) 2 SU 966448 Harrison 1961
Haslemere (Beech
Road) 5 SU 908336 Haslemere M



Provenance
Deposit or
Dare No NGR
Thorpe (Mixnam’s Pit) 2 TQO040692 Guildford M
Walton Heath 1 TQ 232537 Prest & Parnish
1949
Old Woking 2 TQO0357 Nancy Cox
Sussex
Chichester (Eastgate
1976) 1 SU 860050 CEC
Alfoldean 1 TQ 118330 Winbolt 1924
Fishbourne 2 SU 8404 Cunliffe 1971
5A.1-5A 4
Berks
Cox Green 150-270 1 SU 865797 Reading M
Thatcham New Town 1 SU 457675 Newbury M
Hants
East Meon (Old
Down Farm) 1 SU 679250 MARC3
Neatham 34 SU 743408 HCMS
Qaken Plantation 1 SU 657516 .
Silchester 8 SU 640625 Reading M
Winchester (City Sites) 7 SU 480295 WRU
North Warnborough 6 SU 736526 HCMS
London
City (Msthraeum) -240 1 TQ 320811 SLAEC
Middlesex
Brentford 150-200
200590 } TQ 178773 WLAFG
Staines (Quakers) 150-250 39 TQ 040715 SSAS
Surrey
Ashtead Down 1 TQ 194577 Lowther 1930
Binscombe IT 4 SU 969459 C Smith
Chiddingfold 10 SU 978361 Guldford M
Ewell (KWPH) 180-236 23 TQ 220629 NEAS
Rapsley 150-200 4 TQO080415 Guildford M
6B.1-6B.3
Hants
East Meon (Old
Down Farm) I ST 679250 MARC3
Neatham 4 SU 743408 HCMS
QOaken Plantation I SU 657516 “
Stlchester (1938) 2 SU 040625 Reading M
Winchester (City Sites) 7 SU 480295 WRU
London
City (Mithraeum) -2:40 I TQ 320811 SLAEC
Putney 1 TQ 760755 N Farrant
Middlesex
Brentford 150-200 3 TQ 178773 WLAFG
Staines -150 + 1 TQ040715 SSAS
Surrey
Binscombe 11 120-180 1 SU 969459 C Smuth
Ewell (KWPH) 180-220 10 TQ 220629 NEAS
L.eatherhead 1 TQ 151587 Guildford M
Rapsley 3 TQO080415 -
8.9
Hants
Cholsley I SU 725500 HCMS
Neatham I SU 743408 “
Middlesex
Staines 1 TQO040715 SSAS
Sussex
Highdown (Bath House) 1 TQ093044 Lewes M

Appendiv 4
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S " “Provenance
Deposit or
Date  No NGR [Publshed
- Source o
8.10
Hants
Bentworth (Wivelrod) 1 SU 6640 HCMS
Greywell 1 SU 714502 3,
Silchester 1 SU 640625 Reading M
Surrev
Titsey 1 TQ 407546 Guildford M
Sussex
Muntham Court 1 TQI110095 Lewes M
West Blatchington 1 TQ 275062 s
8.11-8.14
Berks
Cox Green 270-375 1 SU 865797 Reading M
Glos
Gloucester (New
Market Hall) 1 SO8318 Gloucester M
Hants
Dummer (Wheatsheaf) 1 SU570455 HCMS
Holt Down 1 SU 721167 Portsmouth M
Neatham 4 SU 743408 HCMS
Portchester 345-410 6 SU 625045 Portsmouth M
Silchester 12 SU 640625 Reading M
Whitchurch 1 SU 457483 MARC3
Winchester (Brook
St, 1971) 1 SU 480295 WRU
3 (Lankhills) 390+- 1 SU 480295 .
Herts
Netherwylde 330-375 1 TL 1401 T Rawhns
Kent
Richborough 286-410 2 TR 324603 Dover Castle
St Pauls Crayv 1 TQ479690 Maidstone M
Stone 1 TQ575750 Dartford M
London
Bow (LeFevre Rd, 1969) 2 TQ 365830 SLAEC
City (Bush Lane) 1 TQ 325810 DUA
Shadwell -388 1 TQ 349807 A Johnston
Middlesex
Brenttord 270-360 2 TQ 178773 WLAFG
Sussex
Chichester
(Eastgate, 1976) 4 SU 860050 CEC
Chilgrove II 1 SU 841136 v
Pevensey 330-410 1 TQ 645038 Hastings M
Wles
Alton (Knap Hill) 1 SU 120636 Devizes M
Enford 1 ST 1452 -
Swindon (Old Town
Hully 1 SU 155840 Swindon M
8.12
Berks
Cox Green 270-375 1 SU 865797 Reading M
Essex
Mucking 1 TQ 670800 M U Jones
Hunts
Alton (Westbrook
House) 1 SU 714392 HCMS
Dummer (Wheatsheaf) 1 SU 570455 -
Holt Down 1 SU 721167 Portsmouth M
Portchester 1 SU 625045 s
North Warnborough 1 SU 736526 HCMS
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i Provenance
DC 1 or
Date No NGR Published
Source*
Herts
St Albans 1 TL 130075 Verulamium M
Ware 350-400 1 TL 352142 Hertford M
Kent
Borough Green 1 TQ 605568 Maidstone M
Canterbury 1 TR 150578 S S Frere
Richborough 286-410 1 TR 324603 Dover Castle
London
Hammersmith 1 TQ 243760 P Arthur
Shadwell -388 2 TQ 349807 T Johnston
Southwark
(St Thomas St) 1 TQ 325800 SLAEC
Middlesex
Bedfont 1 TQO080733 ILAU
Staines 1 TQO032715 SSAS
Surrey
Cobham (Chatley Farm) 1 TQ 088596 Weybridge M
Leatherhead 1 TQ 151587 Guildford M
Old Malden 1 TQ 212663 Kingston M
Sussex
Chilgrove 1 2 SuU 835122 CEC
. I 1 SU 841136
Pevensey 330-410 1 TQ645038 Lewes M
8.13
Hanzs
Alton (Westbrook
House) 1 SU 714392 HCMS
Crookhorne Late 4C 1 SU 686074 SHARG
Neatham 2 SU 743408 HCMS
Ructstalls Hill 293-377 1 SU 651516 ’s
Kent
Lower Shorne 1 TQ 700736 Rochester M
Maidstone (Sandling) 1 TQ 755580 Maidstone M

A full gazetteer covering all the corpus types 1s lodged in the hbrary
of the Royal Commission on Historical Monuments (England) for the
benefit of those who wish to study the distribution of other Alice Holt

Museum of I.ondon, Department of Urban Archaeology

forms.

* CEC Chichester Excavations Commattee
DUA
ENAS Ewell and Nonsuch Archaeological Society
HCMS Hampshire County Museums Service
ILAU Inner London Archaeological Unit
MARC3 M3 Archaeological Research Committee
OAU Oxfordshire Archaeological Unit
SHARG  South Hampshire Archaeological Research Group
SLAEC Southwark and Lambeth Archaeological Excavation

Committee

SSAS Spelthorne und Staines Archaeological Soctety
WKBAG  West Kent Border Archaeological Group
WIAFG  West London Archacological Field Group

WRU

Winchester Research Unit



Appendix 5

List of museums, units, societies, and individuals holding collections of material examined

P Arthur (Fulham Palace; Kingscote)
Aylesbury: Buckinghamshire County Museum
P Barker (Wroxeter)

Basingstoke Archaeological Society

Brading Museum, Isle of Wight

Brighton Museum

Bristol: City Museum

Cambridge Museum

Canterbury City Museum

Carnisbrooke Castle Museum (Newport, Isle of Wight)
Chichester Excavations Commttee

Chichester District Museum

Cirencester Archaeological Unit

Cirencester: Corinlum Museum

Colchester and Essex Museum

M Dacre (Andover)

Dartford Borough Museum

Department of the Environment (Richborough)
Devizes: Museum of the Wilishire Archaeological Society
P J Drury (Chelmstord; Braintree)

Dyted Archacological "Irust

Essex County Planming Department (Orsett)
Ewell and Nonsuch Antiquartan Society

Exeter Archaeological Unit

Exeter: Royal Albert Memorial Museum

N Farrant (Putney)

S S Frere (Bignor; Canterbury)

Gloucester: City Museum

Grays: Thurrock Local History Museum

C Green (Bishopstone)

Guildford Museum

S Hammerton (Bray)

Hampshire County Museum Service
Haslemere: The Educational Museum
Hasungs Muscum

Hereford Museum

Hertford Citv Museum

Inner L.ondon Archaeological Unit

Ipswich Museum

A Johnston (Shadwell)

Kent Archaeological Research Unit
Kingston-upon-Thames Muscum

Letchworth Museum

Lewes: Museum of Sussex Archaeology
Lockleys Archaeological Society

TLuton Muscum

M3 Archaeological Rescue Commuittee
Mawdstone Museum

Manshead Archaeological Society

Maytord Archacological Society

Milton Keynes Development Corporation
1.t-Col GG W Meates (Lullingstone)

Museum of London (Department of Urban Archaeology)
National Museum of Wales

Newbury Ihstrict Museum

Newport Museum, Gwent

Northampton Museum

Orpington Museum (I.ondon Borough of Bromley)
Oxtord Archaeological Unit

Oxford: Ashmolean Museum

Passmore Edwards Museum (London Borough of Newham)
B Phillips (Wiltshire matenal)

Portsmouth City Museum

Reading Museum

Reading University

Rochester Museum

1 F Sanders (Thenford)

Salisbury and South Wiltshire Museum
Sheflield Uiversity (Owslebury)

C Smith (Binscombe)

T J W Solley (Gatcombe)

Southampton City Museum

South Hampshire Archaeological Rescue Group
Southwark and Lambeth Archacological Excavations Commuttee
Spelthorne and Staines Archaeological Group
M Stone (Wiltshire material)

Swindon Museum

Taunton: Somerset County Museum

S Taylor (Bannaventa)
University College, Cardiff (Usk)
Verulamium Museum

B Walters (Wiltshire material)

Watford and South-West Hertfordshire Archacological Society
W Wedlake (Nettleton Shrub)

West Kent Border Archaeological Group
West London Archeological Field Group
Weybridge Museum

Winchester City Museum

Winchester Research Unit

Worihing Museum

All this material was examined in the period between March 1976
and August 1977. In most cases the entire museum or unit collection
of Roman pottery was examined, the most notable exception being
Gloucester, where only the city matenal was looked at.
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Notes

1

Dump AH 70 is so far unique m having a central hollow with two
opposing bizaches in the surrounding waste, giving a double kidney
plan. Many other dumps with central hollows may have had a similar
appearance originally The wir photograph (Fig 3) of dump AH 77
shows the more normal horseshoe-shaped dumn plan clearly.

If 2 high 20% wustage rate is accepted, 1t would imply ¢ven

lower and more unhkely production figures.

Dump AH 52. dated AD 150 220, was recently examined with a
fluxgate gradiometer and shown to contain tour kilns. This dump
contamn® an estimated 370m ' of waste, which, by vur calculations,
represents 12 years” aciavity, or three years” average hife per kiln, it
only one was 1 use at any one timne.

As fa: as s known, there ts no literature on this industry and the
name ‘Surrey bufi” ware’ s here used for the first time as an
appropriate title

Intormanion supplied by Katherine Barclay of the Winchester
Rescarch Unit.

Since rthis was written, a wellsstratificd sequence of Alice Holt vessels
has been seen from Thentord villa in the extreme south-west of
Northamptonshire. Phase 4, dated 325 350, has one vessel, Phase 5,
dated 350 375, has two, Phase 6, dated 375 388, has seven, and
Phase 7, dated 388 400+, has four. This suggests that most of the
rrading acnvity took place atter 375, a pattern similar to that at
Verulamium, end may have taken place via an extension of the
Dorchester-on-Thames Cuddesdon trade route

The close similarity of Fareham and Surrev buft ware rilled jars.
toupled with the very wide but thinly scattered runge ot the

vessels, suggests another possible aspect of tins tradinion Tt may be
that the potters were inerant, tuking with them gquantines of clay
from therr mai potting base to where there was a good poterual
marker and spending a short ime makings vessels betore moving on.
Although there are general (and somenmes guite close) stnularities
between coarse wars torms trom various potteries, rarely ifever

is the resemblance as close as this.

Throughout this paper statements are made wirthout reference to the
bibhiography This 1 because they are the result ot examinanon of
the numerous collections of pottery held by the umits, museums, and
individuals hsted in this gazerteer. Although very large amounts

of material have already been looked at, the work i1s continung and
additions to the Iist may be published at a tuture date Where a
pubhished sourcc s gven, the actual material has net been seen
awing 1o lﬂ(l(k’c\\lhl]l(v\' ar (“h&’r reasons



